



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 7543/2025**

RITU BALA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mohit Jolly, Adv. with
Mr. Pankaj Mendiratta, and Ms. Shikha Bhardwaj,
Advs.

versus

KISHAN GOPAL

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **27.10.2025**

CRL.M.A. 31594/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 7543/2025 & CRL.M.A. 31593/2025 (Stay)

3. Through the present petition, the petitioner seeks quashing of the impugned order dated 30.08.2024 passed by learned JFMC, North, Rohini Courts, New Delhi, whereby the application u/s 311 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 filed on behalf of the respondent for summoning an additional witness, was allowed.
4. Let notice be issued to respondent through all permissible modes on filing PF within a week.
5. List on 27.11.2025.
6. The learned Trial Court is requested to adjourn the proceedings in the present matter to a date beyond 27.11.2025.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

OCTOBER 27, 2025/Sk/dd